

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

TOMMY OLMSTEAD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF  
HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

L.C., BY JONATHAN ZIMRING,  
GUARDIAN AD LITEM AND NEXT FRIEND, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION ON MENTAL RETARDATION, ET AL.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

*Of counsel:*

IRA A. BURNIM  
TAMMY SELTZER  
JENNIFER MATHIS  
SHERRY TRAFFORD  
JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER  
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW  
1101 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 467-5730

ALAN M. WISEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY K. ARMSTRONG  
HOWREY & SIMON  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Congress Determined that Unnecessary Segregation in Institutions is a Prohibited Form of Discrimination .....	8
A. The Movement Away From Needless Institutionalization .....	8
B. Community Living Benefits Persons Who Have Mental Disabilities; Unnecessary Institutionalization Harms Them.....	12
II. The ADA Represents the Culmination of Federal Policy Fostering Community-Based Services for Persons with Disabilities .....	16
III. Affirming the Judgment Below Poses No Risk of Disrupting State Programs or Budgets .....	20
A. Most States Have Already Committed Themselves to an Official Policy of Community Treatment and Habilitation .....	20
B. Community Care Costs Less Than Institutionalization .....	26
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	8, 10, 13
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital</i> , 612 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital</i> , 673 F.2d 647 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	27, 28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	10
<i>School Board v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	17

### STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486 (1975) .....	16, 17
Mental Retardation Facilities and Community Mental Health Centers Construction Act, Pub. L. No. 88- 164, 77 Stat. 282 (1963) .....	16
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981) .....	16

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701-797b .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 701 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c) .....	16, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1397(4) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6000 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	11, 15, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	19
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) (1998) .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(2) (1998) .....	19
Alaska Stat. § 47.30.655(2) (1998) .....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-47-201(b)(2) (1997) .....	21
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5325.1 (1999) .....	20, 23
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 27-10-101, 27-10-116(1)(a) (1997) .....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-274(a) (1997) .....	20
D.C. Code § 6-1901(a)(5), (b)(2), (4) (1998) .....	23
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 6-1901(a)(2), 6-1963 (1998) .....	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 37-2-1 (Supp. 1994) .....	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 37-5-2 (1998) .....	7, 21

Ga. Comp R. & Regs. r. 290-4-9-.02(1)(a).....20

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 333F-8(a)(1), (2), 334-104 (1998) .....20

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 333F-8(a)(3), 334-101 (1998) .....22

Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 405, para 5/2-102(a) (Smith-Hurd 1997) .....20

Iowa Code § 225C.28A(5) (1997) .....20

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 39-1603 (1997) .....20, 23

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 28:50(2), 28:390(B) (1998) .....20

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-B, § 3003(2)(A) (1997) .....20

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 7-502(c) (1998) .....21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1521 (1998) .....21

Minn. Stat. § 245.467(1)(3) (1998) .....21

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 630.115(1)(11) (1997) .....21

Mont. Code Ann. § 53-20-148(2) (1998) .....21, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 122C-2 (1997) .....21

N.D. Cent. Code § 21-01.2-02 (1998) .....21

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 126-A:19, 135-C:1(M) (1998) .....21, 23

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 30:4-24.2(e)(2) (1998) .....21

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-9(C)(2) (1998) .....21

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit 14, § 586.1(b) (1998).....21

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-5053 (1998) .....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 340.011 (1998).....	21, 23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5119.47 (1998) .....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 43A, § 1-104 (1998) .....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.720(1) (1997) .....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 427.007 (1997) .....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40.1-5.4-5(1) .....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 40.1-5.4-6(2), 40.1-8.5-1(a) (1998) .....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-20-20 (1998) .....	21, 22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.05.010(6) .....	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.24.015 (1998) .....	21

**LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE DOCUMENTS**

1990 CONG. QTRLY. ALMANAC 447 .....	18
<i>Americans With Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....</i>	18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-58, <i>reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 919 .....	17
<i>Remarks on Signing the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 1990 PUB. PAPERS 1067 (July 26, 1990) .....</i>	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (Aug. 30, 1989) .....	11

**BOOKS, REPORTS, AND ARTICLES**

American Ass'n on Mental Retardation, *Position Statement on Least Restrictive Alternatives in Living Arrangements* (June 1977) ..... 10

DAVID BRADDOCK ET AL., AM. ASS'N ON MENTAL RETARDATION, *THE STATE OF THE STATES IN DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES* (5th ed. 1998)..... 24

Paul J. Carling, *Major Mental Illness, Housing, and Supports*, 45 AM. PSYCH. 969 (Aug. 1990) ..... 14, 15

James W. Conroy, *The Hissom Outcomes Study: A Report of Six Years of Movement to Supported Living* (Dec. 1995) ..... 13

James W. Conroy, et al., Connecticut Dept of Mental Retardation Report No. 10, *1990 Results of the CARC v. Thorne Longitudinal Study* (Jan. 1991) ..... 14

James W. Conroy & Valerie J. Bradley, Temple University Developmental Disabilities Center, Philadelphia & Human Services Research Institute, Boston, *The Pennhurst Longitudinal Study: A Report of Five Years of Research and Analysis* (Mar. 1985)..... 14

James Conroy, Joelle Efthimiou, and James Lemanowicz, *A Matched Comparison of the Developmental Growth of Institutionalized and Deinstitutionalized Mentally Retarded Clients*, 86 AM. J. MENTAL DEFICIENCY 581 (1982) ..... 14

Timothy M. Cook, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration*, 64 TEMPLE L. REV. 393 (1991)..... 9, 13

Francine Cournos, <i>The Impact of Environmental Factors on Outcome in Residential Programs</i> , 38 HOSP. & COMM. PSYCH. 848 (Aug. 1987) .....	14
<i>Evaluation of Brook Run, A State Mental Retardation Institution: A Report Prepared by a Special Task Force Appointed by the Privatization Commission</i> (Nov. 1996) .....	26, 27
STANLEY S. HERR, <i>RIGHTS AND ADVOCACY FOR RETARDED PEOPLE</i> (1983) .....	9
B.K. Hill & R.H. Bruininks, University of Minnesota Center for Residential and Community Services, <i>Family Leisure and Social Activities of Mentally Retarded People in Residential Facilities</i> (1981) .....	15
Teh-wei Hu & Jaclyn W. Hausman, Institute for Mental Health Services Research Working Paper No. 4-94, <i>Cost-Effectiveness of Community Based Care for Individuals with Mental Health Problems</i> (July 1994) .....	14
Arlene S. Kanter, <i>A Home of One's Own: The Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 and Housing Discrimination Against People with Mental Disabilities</i> , 43 AM. U. L. REV. 925 (1994) .....	10
Sheryl Larson & Charlie Lakin, University of Minnesota Institute on Community Integration, <i>Deinstitutionalization of Persons with Mental Retardation: The Impact on Daily Living Skills</i> (Mar. 1989) .....	15
Daniel Lauber, <i>Report on Houston's Interim Regulatory and Zoning Ordinance Proposals for Group Homes, Halfway Houses, Hospices, Emergency Shelters, and Social Service Facilities</i> (Aug. 18, 1992) .....	15

John Lord & Alison Pedlar, <i>Life in the Community: Four Years After the Closure of an Institution</i> , 29 MENTAL RETARDATION 213 (1991) .....	14
Bengt Nirje, <i>The Normalization Principle &amp; Its Human Management Implications</i> , in PRESIDENT'S COMM'N ON MENTAL RETARDATION, CHANGING PATTERNS IN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED (R. Kogel & W. Wolfensberger eds., 1969).....	7
R.W. Prouty & K.C. Lakin, Institute on Community Integration/Research and Training Center on Community Living, University of Minnesota College of Education and Human Development, Report No. 51, <i>Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends Through 1997</i> (May 1998) .....	27
Robert Prouty & K. Charlie Lakin, Univ. of Minn. College of Educ., <i>Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends Through 1995</i> (May 1996).....	25
United States Comm'n on Civil Rights, Clearinghouse Pub. No. 81, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Sept. 1983).....	11, 12, 29
Barbara Wright & Martha P. King, National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Americans with Developmental Disabilities: Policy Directions for the States</i> (Feb. 1991) .....	13
Yoakum, <i>Care of the Feeble-minded in Texas</i> , in BULLETIN OF THE UNIV. OF TEX. 83 (Nov. 5, 1914).....	9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Colorado Department of Human Services, *Mental Health Services: Mission Statement and Values* (last modified Dec. 2, 1998) <<http://www.cdhs.state.co.us/ohr/mhs/mission.html>>.....23

Georgia Department of Medical Assistance, *Request to Provide Home and Community-Based Services Under Section 1915(c) of the Social Security Act for the Purposes of Serving Persons with Mental Retardation* (Apr. 1992–Mar. 1997) .....25

New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health Services, *Mission Statement* (visited Feb. 12, 1999) <<http://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/MHSDIV.html#Mission>> .....23

New York State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, *Governor Announces 'NYS-Cares' to Reduce Housing Waiting List* (last modified Aug. 19, 1998) <<http://www.omr.state.ny.us/nycares.htm>> .....24
